

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE DORIS BEHR 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST,
Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendant,

and

THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM and THE COLORADO
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION,

*Proposed Intervenors-
Defendants.*

Case No. 3:19-cv-08828 (MAS) (LHG)

Motion Day: June 17, 2019

**Memorandum in Support of Motion of the California Public
Employees' Retirement System and the Colorado Public Employees'
Retirement Association to Intervene as Defendants**

MARC I. GROSS, ESQ.
POMERANTZ LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York, 10016
(212) 661-1100

SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

May 23, 2019

DEEPAK GUPTA (*pro hac vice*)
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM *
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

JAMES E. CECCHI
LINDSEY H. TAYLOR
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 994-1700

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenors California Public
Employees' Retirement System and The Colorado
Public Employees' Retirement Association*

** Admitted in New York only; practicing under
supervision of members of the D.C. Bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background..... 3

 A. For over half a century, shareholders have been able to bring class actions to police securities fraud..... 3

 B. Professor Hal Scott, a vocal opponent of securities class actions, proposes to ban class-action litigation via corporate bylaws.....4

 C. Johnson & Johnson excludes the proposed bylaw amendment and seeks a no-action letter from the Securities and Exchange Commission.....5

 D. The New Jersey Attorney General’s office weighs in, and the SEC’s no-action letter defers to its view that the proposal would violate state law.....6

 E. Hal Scott’s trust sues Johnson & Johnson, seeking to force the company to include his proposal in its proxy materials.7

 F. Colorado PERA and CalPERS seek to intervene to safeguard shareholders’ ability to sue Johnson & Johnson in class actions.7

Argument..... 10

 I. Colorado PERA and CalPERS are entitled to intervene as of right under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(A).....10

 A. The motion to intervene is timely.....11

 B. Colorado PERA and CalPERS have a substantial interest in this litigation.12

 C. Colorado PERA’s and CalPERS’ interests may be impaired by the disposition of this case..... 16

 D. Johnson & Johnson may not adequately represent the interests of Colorado PERA and CalPERS. 17

 II. In the alternative, Colorado PERA and CalPERS should be granted permissive intervention under Rule 24(b)..... 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACRA Turf, LLC v. Zanzuccki,
2013 WL 776236 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 21

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 16

AMS Construction Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
2004 WL 2600792 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2004)..... 22

Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang,
957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 11, 16, 19

Bushansky v. Armacost,
2014 WL 5335255 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2014) 15

Glover v. Ferrero USA, Inc.,
2011 WL 5007805 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011)..... 11

Harris v. Pemsley,
820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 15

In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 13

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation,
695 F.2d 494, 500 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 11

In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation,
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 8

In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litigation,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 8

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Service,
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16

Lambert v. Fisherman’s Dock Co-op., Inc.,
61 N.J. 597 (1972) 6

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Treesdale Inc.,
419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 12, 13

List v. Fashion Park, Inc.,
340 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 3

Michaels Stores v. Castle Ridge Plaza Associates,
6 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.N.J. 1998) 11

Mountain Top Condominium Association v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.,
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 13

New Jersey Media Group Inc. v. United States,
836 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 18

National Wildlife Federation v. Ruckelshaus,
99 F.R.D. 558 (D.N.J. 1983)..... 22

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 13, 16, 17, 18

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co.,
229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 8

Powell v. Ridge,
1998 WL 599387 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 1998)..... 11

PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon,
2011WL 13128622 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011)..... 12

Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg,
No. CV 2017-0931-JTL, 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018) 6

Stahl v. Gibraltar Financial Corp.,
967 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 3

Trinity Wall Street v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 14

U.S. House of Representatives v. Price,
2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017) (per curiam)..... 20

Statutes and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(1)–(2) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)..... 21

N.J.S.A. § 14A:2-9(5)(a)..... 7

Other Agency Materials

Proposed Amendments to Rule 14a-8 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Relating to Proposals by Security Holders, SEC Release No. 19135, 1982 WL 60086914

Other Authorities

Susan Antila, *A Harvard Professor Filed a Shareholder Lawsuit to Restrict Shareholder Rights*, The Intercept, April 9, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2Io5tOU>.....4

Barbara Black, *Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under the Radar*, 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 8024

California Public Employees’ Retirement System, 2018 Assembly Bill 20 Legislative Report, <https://bit.ly/2J5hfPB>.....9

California Public Employees’ Retirement System., *About CalPERS: Facts at a Glance for Fiscal Year 2018–2019*, <https://bit.ly/2PXQEVj>.....8

Jill E. Fisch, *Federal Securities Fraud Litigation as a Lawmaking Partnership*, 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 453 (2015).....3

Jill E. Fisch, *Measuring Efficiency in Corporate Law: The Role of Shareholder Primacy*, 31 J. Corp. L. 637 (2006)3, 4

H.R. Rep. No. 104-327 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....13

Hal Scott, Opinion, *The SEC’s Misguided Attack on Shareholder Arbitration*, Wall Street J. (Feb. 21, 2019), <https://on.wsj.com/2Ww1sw8>.....4

Complaint, *Hall v. Johnson & Johnson*, No. 18-cv-1833-FLW-TJB (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2019), ECF No. 3310, 16

Ann M. Lipton, *Manufactured Consent: The Problem of Arbitration Clauses in Corporate Charters and Bylaws*, 104 Geo. L.J. 583 (2016).....15

Lawrence E. Mitchell, *The “Innocent Shareholder”?: An Essay on Compensation and Deterrence in Securities Class-Action Lawsuits*, 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 2434

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing on S. 1533 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. (1991) (statement of Richard C. Breeden, Chair, Securities & Exchange Commission).....3

Statement of the U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Putting Investors First: Reviewing Proposals to Hold Executives Accountable* (Testimony before the U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Financial Services), Apr. 3, 201920

Thomas L. Riesenber, *Arbitration and Corporate Governance: A Reply to Carl Schneider*, 4
Insights 8 (1990)5
